percent (1 %) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) of 
total project costs. 

(D) General Counsel Fee- One-tenth (1/10) ofone percent (1 %) of total project costs, with a 
minimum fee of$5,000. 

(E) All Initial Transactions - Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) closing compliance 
fee payable at closing and One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) per year (or part thereof) 
administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on 
January 1st of each year for the term of the financing.